$200

3Q 2016 3Q 2017

S
a
le

s
 $

 (
m

il
li
o

n
s
)

Net sales

$6

$12

4.6%

6.5%

-2%

3%

8%

13%

18%

 $-

 $2

 $4

 $6

 $8

 $10

 $12

 $14

3Q 2016 3Q 2017

A
d

ju
s

te
d

 E
B

IT
D

A
 M

a
rg

in
 %

A
d

ju
s

te
d

 E
B

IT
D

A
 $

 (
m

il
li
o

n
s
)

Adjusted EBITDA(1)

$358

$471

 $-

 $100

 $200

 $300

 $400

 $500

YTD 2016 YTD 2017

S
a
le

s
 $

 (
m

il
li
o

n
s
)

YTD 2016

1.9%

4.6%

$7

$22

-2%

3%

8%

13%

18%

 $-

 $5

 $10

 $15

 $20

 $25

YTD 2016 YTD 2017

A
d

ju
s

te
d

 E
B

IT
D

A
 M

a
rg

in
 %

A
d

ju
s

te
d

 E
B

IT
D

A
 $

 (
m

il
li
o

n
s
)

Adjusted EBITDA(1)Net Sales

Secondary

A PPENDIX

IBDROOT\PROJECTS\IBD-NY\DAMASK2016\591976_1\Roadshow Presentation\Panama - Roadshow Presentation v.FINAL 05.pptx

12

Organic Sales and Adjusted EBITDA growth
Reconciliation of Net Sales and Adjusted EBITDA growth for acquisitions in the Third

Quarter

For a reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA, see following pages in this Appendix.

(1) Ferrara, Renegade and Midwest

($ in millions)

As

Reported

Acquired

Companies (1) Organic

As

Reported Organic $

% /

bps $

% /

bps

Fire & Emergency

Net Sales  262.1$   (30.7)$   231.4$   218.1$   -$   218.1$   43.9$   20.1% 13.2$   6.1%

Adjusted EBITDA  29.1$   (1.8)$   27.2$   19.1$   -$   19.1$   10.0$   52.4% 8.2$   42.8%

% of sales 11.1% 11.8% 8.7% 8.7% 235 303

Commercial

Net Sales  154.4$   -$   154.4$   182.9$   -$   182.9$   (28.5)$   (15.6%) (28.5)$   (15.6%)

Adjusted EBITDA  12.9$   -$   12.9$   17.1$   -$   17.1$   (4.2)$   (24.7%) (4.2)$   (24.7%)

% of sales 8.3% 8.3% 9.3% 9.3% (101) (101)

Recreation

Net Sales  177.9$   (38.9)$   139.0$   127.1$   -$   127.1$   50.7$   39.9% 11.9$   9.3%

Adjusted EBITDA  11.6$   (3.7)$   7.9$   5.8$   -$   5.8$   5.8$   99.4% 2.1$   35.4%

% of sales 6.5% 5.7% 4.6% 4.6% 195 110

Total REV

Net Sales  595.6$   (69.6)$   526.0$   528.2$   -$   528.2$   67.4$   12.8% (2.2)$   (0.4%)

Adjusted EBITDA  45.5$   (5.6)$   39.9$   33.5$   -$   33.5$   12.0$   35.9% 6.4$   19.2%

% of sales 7.6% 7.6% 6.3% 6.3% 130 125

As Reported Organic

Acquired

Companies

Q3 2017 Q3 2016 Variance

IBDROOT\PROJECTS\IBD-NY\DAMASK2016\591976_1\Roadshow Presentation\Panama - Roadshow Presentation v.FINAL 05.pptx

13

Organic Sales and Adjusted EBITDA growth
Reconciliation of Net Sales and Adjusted EBITDA growth for acquisitions Year-To-Date

For a reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA, see following pages in this Appendix.

(1) KME through April 2017, Renegade, Midwest and Ferrara

($ in millions)

As

Reported

Acquired

Companies (1) Organic

As

Reported Organic $

% /

bps $

% /

bps

Fire & Emergency

Net Sales  666.5$   (112.0)$   554.4$   524.0$   -$   524.0$   142.5$  27.2% 30.5$   5.8%

Adjusted EBITDA  70.2$   (3.2)$   67.0$   55.9$   -$   55.9$   14.3$   25.7% 11.1$   19.9%

% of sales 10.5% 12.1% 10.7% 10.7% (13) 142

Commercial

Net Sales  444.2$   -$   444.2$   499.8$   -$   499.8$   (55.6)$   (11.1%) (55.6)$  (11.1%)

Adjusted EBITDA  35.7$   -$   35.7$   37.3$   -$   37.3$   (1.6)$   (4.2%) (1.6)$   (4.2%)

% of sales 8.0% 8.0% 7.5% 7.5% 58 58

Recreation

Net Sales  470.9$   (66.9)$   404.0$   357.5$   -$   357.5$   113.4$  31.7% 46.5$   13.0%

Adjusted EBITDA  21.7$   (6.7)$   15.0$   6.9$   -$   6.9$   14.9$   216.8% 8.1$   118.6%

% of sales 4.6% 3.7% 1.9% 1.9% 269 179

Total REV

Net Sales  1,583.9$  (178.9)$   1,405.0$ 1,381.2$  -$   1,381.2$   202.6$  14.7% 23.7$   1.7%

Adjusted EBITDA  104.1$   (9.9)$   94.2$   80.8$   -$   80.8$   23.3$   28.8% 13.4$   16.5%

% of sales 6.6% 6.7% 5.9% 5.9% 72 85

As Reported Organic

Acquired

Companies

YTD Q3 2017 YTD Q3 2016 Variance

IBDROOT\PROJECTS\IBD-NY\DAMASK2016\591976_1\Roadshow Presentation\Panama - Roadshow Presentation v.FINAL 05.pptx

Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted Net Income

14

July 29,

2017

July 30,

2016

July 29,

2017

July 30,

2016

Net income 15,191$   13,080$   8,701$   18,111$

Amortization of Intangible Assets 5,109   2,505   10,417   6,948